COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES) CASE NO) 2013-00219

ORDER

On March 14, 2014, Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Jackson Energy") filed a motion to correct certain errors in the Appendix to our Order of February 27, 2014. Jackson Energy asserts that the Appendix includes a street light class rate that was incorrectly set forth in its initial application due to a clerical error. The rate was amended in a later filing, which was accepted as amended on September 6, 2013, and Jackson Energy states that the Order's Appendix should reflect the amended rate.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the Appendix to the February 27, 2014 Order should be amended to reflect the correct rate for the street lighting class classified as 35 ft. Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tunc, that:

1. Jackson Energy's motion to alter and amend order is granted.

2. The Appendix to the February 27, 2014 Order, at page 4, under the Outdoor Light heading, the rate for 35 ft. Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head is corrected as follows:

<u>Step 1-</u>	<u>Step 2-</u>	<u>Step 3 –</u>
<u>March 1, 2014</u>	<u>September 1, 2014</u>	September 1, 2015
\$27.84	\$28.44	\$29.04

3. All other provisions of the Commission's February 27, 2014 Order and Appendix attached thereto not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission ENTERED APR 11 2014 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AT utive Director Exe

Case No. 2013-00219

James R Adkins Jim Adkins Consulting 1041 Chasewood Way Lexington, KENTUCKY 40513-1731

Lisa Baker Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation 115 Jackson Energy Lane McKee, KY 40447

Mark Keene Finance & Accounting Manager Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation 115 Jackson Energy Lane McKee, KY 40447